UNIDROIT 1987 Study LVIII- Doc. 32 (Original: French)

Unidroit

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR THE UNIFICATION OF PRIVATE LAW

COMMITTEE OF GOVERNMENTAL EXPERTS FOR THE PREPARATION OF A DRAFT CONVENTION ON CERTAIN ASPECTS OF INTERNATIONAL FACTORING

(third session, 22 to 24 April 1987)

SUMMARY REPORT

prepared by the Unidroit Secretariat

- 1. The third and final session of the Unidroit committee of governmental experts for the preparation of a draft Convention on certain aspects of international factoring was held at the seat of the Institute in Rome from 22 to 24 April 1987. Twenty-seven member States of Unidroit, three non-member States, three intergovernmental organisations, two international non-governmental organisations, two international professional associations and three national professional associations were represented at the session (see APPENDIX I hereto). Mr Royston M. Goode (United Kingdom) chaired the session.
 - 2. The committee had before it the following documents:
- Doc. 25 Commentary prepared by the Secretariat on the text of the preliminary draft Convention on international factoring drawn up by the committee of governmental experts at its second session held in Rome from 21 to 23 April 1986
- Doc. 26 Discussion paper regarding the final provisions to be incorporated in the future Convention on international factoring, including an analysis of the combined effect of Article 4 and Article X (prepared by the Secretariat)
- Doc. 27 Comments by the Governments of Austria, the Federal Republic of Germany and Portugal on the text of the preliminary draft Convention on international factoring and on the proposed final clauses
- Doc. 28 Comments by the Governments of South Africa and Sweden on the text of the preliminary draft Convention on international factoring
- Doc. 29 Comments by the Governments of Denmark and Japan on the text of the preliminary draft Convention on international factoring
- Doc. 30 Comments by the Government of the Netherlands on the text of the preliminary draft Convention on international factoring and on the proposed final clauses
- Doc. 31 Comments by the Government of the United States of America on the text of the preliminary draft Convention on international factoring and on the proposed final clauses (only the English version of this document was available at the session).
- 3. After adopting its agenda (see APPENDIX II hereto), the committee proceeded to a consideration of the text of the preliminary draft Convention on international factoring drawn up by it at its second session

held in Rome from 21 to 23 April 1986 (Study LVIII - Doc. 24), and also briefly reviewed the draft final provisions prepared by the Secretariat (Study LVIII - Doc. 26). A drafting committee composed of the Chairman of the committee of governmental experts and of the representatives of France, Italy and the United States of America prepared a revised version of the draft Convention which was then considered by the full committee at its final meeting on the morning of 24 April. The text of the draft Convention adopted by the committee of governmental experts at the close of its third session is contained in APPENDIX III to this report.

- 4. It may be useful to note here that the committee of governmental experts sought to achieve compromise solutions capable of the widest possible acceptance with a view to the diplomatic Conference for the adoption of the draft Convention. The general feeling within the committee at the conclusion of its work was that the outcome was satisfactory and that the text which would be submitted to the Conference reflected a fairly broad consensus, in regard also to those questions which had been the subject of some controversy among governmental delegations during one phase or another of the work.
- 5. At the end of the third and final session of the committee of governmental experts for the preparation of a draft Convention on international financial leasing, which was held immediately after the session of the committee of governmental experts for the preparation of a draft Convention on certain aspects of international factoring, the Canadian representative announced that following discussions between the competent Canadian authorities and the Unidroit Secretariat his Government had decided to host a diplomatic Conference for the adoption of the draft Conventions on international financial leasing and international factoring. The Conference will be held in Ottawa in May 1988.
- 6. The purpose of this document is to do no more than indicate the changes to the text of the preliminary draft as it stood at the end of the second session of the committee. An explanatory report will be prepared by the Unidroit Secretariat and will accompany the text which will be submitted to the diplomatic Conference for adoption.
- 7. Only minor drafting amendments were made to the *Preamble*: the word "factoring" which was included in brackets in the second paragraph of the French version has been deleted while the last paragraph has been simplified by taking over the language to be found in other international trade law Conventions and now reads: "HAVE AGREED as follows".
- 8. There were no amendments to the substance of $Article\ 1$, $paragraph\ 1$ although some changes were made with a view principally to

The words "by way of sale or security" clarifying the drafting. in sub-paragraph (a) were deleted for the reason that other methods of transferring receivables may exist in certain systems; the language in question might have been understood in a restrictive sense and could have excluded the application of the Convention when, according terminology used in national law, an assignment is effected neither "by way of sale" nor "by way of security". In addition, the words "in the course of their business", which were intended to indicate that only transactions between businessmen were contemplated, have been replaced by language similar to that contained in Article 2 (a) of the Vienna Sales Convention which is in effect a negative definition in that it excludes contracts between a supplier and his customers "for the sale of goods bought for their personal, family or household use". This form of wording seemed to be more consistent from a drafting point of view with Conventions dealing with related matters and to indicate with greater clarity the exclusion of while on the other hand the assignment consumer transactions, receivables arising out of contracts concluded with public bodies or enterprises of a non-profit making character would remain subject to the rules of the Convention. It must be emphasized that the committee was of the view that assignments of receivables relating to the other categories of sales excluded from the application of the Vienna Sales Convention by Article 2 (b) to (f) thereof should however fall within the application of the Convention on international factoring. Finally, it should be noted in connection with Article 1, paragraph 1 that the word "biens" in the French version has been replaced by "marchandises" so as to ensure harmonisation with the terminology employed in other recent Conventions dealing with international trade law.

- 9. Only drafting amendments have been made to paragraph 1 (b), introduced principally at the request of the United States delegation so as to take account of a slightly different linguistic usage in that country. It should also be noted that the committee was of the opinion that the factor sometimes performs the services mentioned in his own interest rather than in that of the supplier (in particular the maintenance of accounts and the collection of receivables) and this explains the new formulation of the introductory language to the effect that "the factor is to perform at least two of the following functions". The last function which was, in the preceding version of the draft, described as "protection against the risk of non-payment by debtors" is now referred to as "protection against default in payment by debtors" so as to indicate clearly that only credit risks are accepted by the factor and not all cases of failure by the debtor to make payment, for example because he disputes his liability to pay.
- 10. A new element was added to $paragraph\ 1$ (c) as the committee was of the belief that consistency between the provisions of the Convention, in

this case between Article 1 and Article 7 (former Article 6), paragraph 1 (a), called for immediate clarification of the fact that one of the constitutive elements of the factoring contract is that notice to debtors must be given in writing.

- 11. Only minor amendments have been made to paragraph 2: one of these was simply a matter of drafting (the addition of "goods" which is to be taken as including services), whereas the other was the deletion of the words "where appropriate" which might have created the mistaken impression that the Convention was only applicable to the provision of services associated with the sale of goods.
- 12. A new provision, paragraph 3, was added which the committee considered to be necessary so as to clarify the meaning of "writing", in particular given the anxiety of the professional associations which stressed the importance of certainty as to whether a stamp on an invoice sent to the debtor should be considered to be writing in the absence of any signature. That provision now reads: "In this Convention "writing" includes any form of writing, whether or not signed"; the committee was however at its final meeting conscious of the unsatifactory nature of this wording which failed to mention modern means of communication, and it requested the Unidroit Secretariat to prepare for the Conference another formulation which could be based on definitions contained in other international texts, some of them still at the drafting stage, or in national law, in which connection reference was made to the United States Uniform Commercial Code.
- While Article 2 remained unchanged, Article 3 now contains the provisions of the former Article 11 concerning the possibility for the parties to the factoring and sales contracts to exclude the application of the Convention and the circumstances in which such exclusion is permitted. The reason for the transposition of these provisions was that they relate to the scope of application of the Convention, as has been shown by a number of recently adopted Conventions. Of the amendments to the former text the first to be noted is that both the first and second paragraphs provide that "The parties ... may exclude the application ...": this language follows that of other recent international instruments, in particular Article 6 of the Vienna Sales Convention. It was moreover pointed out that, as paragraph 2 was drafted, the parties to the contract of sale would have been obliged to carry out a first transaction, subject to the Convention, so as to be able to exclude its application to subsequent With a view therefore to overcoming this difficulty, the exclusion will, under the new formulation, apply only to receivables arising at or after the time when the factor has received notice in writing of such exclusion.

- 14. Scarcely any changes have been made to Article 4 (former Article 3). In response to a proposal to broaden the scope of this article to include third parties, it was once again emphasized that the rule was limited to parties to the factoring contract, the effects of the assignment on the debtor being dealt with in Articles 7 to 9. As to other third parties, the prevailing intention within the committee had been that their rights were unaffected as the laying down of a priority rule had been avoided, although it was noted that in the absence of any provision to the contrary in the applicable national law, the usual result would be that the assignment could be valid against third parties. It should be recalled that one representative stressed that the purpose of this provision had been to remove the difficulty which might exist in some legal systems arising out of a failure to identify the receivables and thus invalidate the factoring contract, rather than to establish a general rule on validity independent of the other grounds of invalidity recognised by the applicable In consequence, the English text was amended to read as national law. follows: "a contractual provision for the assignment of existing or future receivables shall not be rendered invalid by the fact that ..."; the French text has however remained unchanged ("une clause du contrat ... est même si ...") as in the opinion of the French speaking representatives this language hardly left room for any other interpretation than that which had originally been intended.
- 15. Article 5 (former Article 4) was the subject of a debate in the course of which certain arguments raised at previous sessions in favour of or against the rule laid down therein were once again invoked. In the course of the discussion a difference of opinion emerged as to the proper interpretation of paragraph 2 for while some representatives insisted that the purpose of that provision had been to displace the rule contained in paragraph 1 so as to give free rein to the rules of private international law, others argued that its effect was on the contrary to lay down a rule of substantive law exactly opposite to the solution contained in the preceding paragraph: such an interpretation was in particular supported by the fact that the reservation ought not to lead to the application of the same rule as that which was to be displaced, all the more so as it was probable that the law applicable to the assignment would most often he that of the seller's place of business, and in consequence that of the factor, a solution which would hold out scant prospects of protection for the debtor.
- 16. In addition, the committee had agreed at its preceding session to limit the principle set out in paragraph 1, namely the validity of the assignment of the receivable by the supplier to the factor notwithstanding any agreement between the supplier and the debtor prohibiting such an assignment, to the right to payment of the receivable (following the model of the Uniform Customs and Practices for Documentary Credits) and,

accordingly, the idea was mooted at the third session of the committee of distinguishing the effects of the assignment between the parties to the factoring contract from those regarding the debtor. The prohibition on assignment stipulated by the debtor would in no way affect the validity of the assignment between the parties to the factoring contract, but whenever the State in which the debtor had his place of business had made a reservation, the prohibition would on the other hand deprive the assignment of any effect in his regard. Given the agreement reached within the committee on this important point, the committee as a whole seems to have accepted the principle of a reservation of a substantive character which in any event would have the merit of guaranteeing certainty. circumstances, and subject to the deletion of the words "of a right to payment" which were rendered superfluous by the solution retained in paragraph 2, paragraph 1 remained unchanged while paragraph 2 was reformulated as follows: "However, such an assignment shall not be effective against the debtor when he has his place of business in a Contracting State which has made a declaration under Article X of this Convention"; finally, the square brackets around the article were removed.

- 17. Article 6, formerly numbered Article 5, has remained unchanged. As regards Article 7 (former Article 6), paragraph 1, one representative enquired whether the conditions set out therein were to be considered exhaustive or whether less strict requirements of national law could perhaps impose on the debtor an obligation to pay the factor. In reply, it was stressed that the intention of drawing up uniform rules of substantive law militated in favour of the first solution and, in the interest of certainty, the two conditions (absence of knowledge of a superior right to payment and notice given in accordance with sub-paragraphs (a) to (c)) are now introduced by the words "if, and only if".
- As regards on the other hand the grounds for discharge open to the debtor under paragraph 2, the committee agreed that apart from payment made in accordance with paragraph 1, the debtor should be discharged from liability even if he was not obliged by the Convention to make payment because the requirements of paragraph 1 were not satisfied, whenever such payment would discharge him under the applicable law. The committee was however reluctant to refer to the applicable national law without indicating how it should be determined and in the first instance it considered designating the law which would govern the question of payment; to this end the possibility was contemplated of choosing the law of the debtor's place of business. Two objections were raised against this solution: on the one hand it was questionable from the standpoint of principle to introduce a conflicts rule into a Convention establishing uniform rules of substantive law while on the other it was difficult to take a decision on the connecting factor for the purpose of determining the law applicable to the

payment with the attendant risk of ignoring the different rules contained in other applicable international instruments or those chosen by the parties. In consequence the formula ultimately adopted is worded as follows: "Irrespective of any other ground on which payment by the debtor to the factor discharges the debtor from liability ...". Finally, the committee considered the significance of the requirement of good faith for the purpose of discharging the debtor of his liability. Several representatives asked whether what was envisaged was a condition different from those set out in paragraph 1 or whether "good faith" was to be understood as being bound up with the question of the knowledge which the debtor has (or ought to have had) of a superior right to payment. Given the uncertainty caused by the words, it was agreed to delete them.

- 19. Paragraph 1 of Article 8 (former Article 7) remained unchanged apart from the deletion of the introductory wording ("Subject to Article 4") which the committee considered to be superfluous as the Convention must be read as a whole.
- 20. Only minor changes were made to the first sentence of paragraph 2, one of them being of a purely drafting nature affecting only the English text and caused by terminological differences in British and American usage ("The debtor may also assert ... any other defences, including any right of set-off"), while the other makes it clear that the notice of assignment referred to is notice "conforming to Article 7 of this Convention". On the other hand, the sentence ("However, the debtor may not exercise a right of set-off where, under the applicable law, he has waived that right by accepting the assignment"), which had been introduced at the committee's second session, has now been deleted: in effect, after one representative had proposed extending the scope of this provision to any act constituting a waiving of the exercise of the right of set-off under the applicable law, and that this exception should apply moreover to the defences mentioned in paragraph 1, the committee was of the opinion that since set-off is an extremely complicated matter it was not possible to treat all aspects of it in a Convention on international factoring; given that the applicable law would in any case govern questions not expressly settled by the Convention in accordance with Article 12, paragraph 2, it was preferable to leave the whole question (subject to the two basic principles enunciated in Article 8) outside the scope of the prospective rules.
- 21. Paragraph 1 of Article 9 (former Article 8) was modified by the introduction of language intended only to clarify the scope of the principle contained therein: one observer in effect drew attention to the fact that the debtor may have a direct action against the factor, for example when the latter has been guilty of negligent conduct, founded on non-performance, defective or late performance of the contract of sale of

goods by the supplier. Since it was once again not the intention of the committee to lay down a general rule but simply to prevent a debtor bringing an action solely on the grounds mentioned in paragraph 1, this provision now reads as follows: "non-performance or defective or late performance ... by the supplier ... shall not alone entitle the debtor to recover ...".

- 22. Paragraph 2 has been modified and contains an exception to the general principle additional to that already included therein, each of which is contained in a separate sub-paragraph. The introductory language has been made more explicit and now reads: "The debtor who has such a claim against the supplier shall nevertheless be entitled to recover money paid to the factor ...". As regards the content of sub-paragraph (a), which was already included in the earlier verion of the draft, the committee decided to restrict its application to situations where the factor has not paid the supplier the purchase price of the receivable and to delete the words "or incurred a liability to pay", as it was recalled that it was of the essence of a factoring contract that the factor undertakes to pay, and that he could in any case protect his rights against the supplier in the factoring contract. The other situation now dealt with in sub-paragraph (b), in which the debtor may recover a sum paid by him to the factor (subject of course to his disposing of an action for recovery of the price from the supplier), was added at the request of certain representatives who noted that if the factor pays the supplier before the latter has performed the service or delivered the goods for which payment was to be made in the knowledge that performance had not yet taken place, it is the factor and not the debtor who must assume the risk of non-performance, late or defective performance by the supplier, all the more so as factors request suppliers to provide guarantees as to performance which are stipulated in factoring contracts. In consequence, sub-paragraph (b), which will apply as an alternative to sub-paragraph (a) reads as follows: "where, at the time the factor paid such purchase price he knew of the supplier's non-performance as regards the goods to which the debtor's payment relates".
- 23. Article 9 of the text, which had been adopted by the committee at its second session, was deleted at its third session. Several representatives reiterated their Governments' opposition to the provisions of this article and stress was in particular laid on the fact that this was a matter which it had not initially been intended to deal with, the intention being rather to regulate only the obligations between parties directly involved in transactions for the assignment of receivables. Moreover, it was pointed out that even in those cases where there had been a transfer of a right over the goods in accordance with the provisions of Article 6 (former Article 5), the factor would not necessarily incur liability for damage caused by the goods; this was true of the transfer of

the benefit of a reservation of title clause in civil law systems but not of the security interests known to Common Law countries for example. In consequence, the problem which it was contemplated dealing with was one of very minor importance when set against the strong objections to which it had given rise, and although the representatives of the professional associations recalled that factors would have to take out insurance to cover their liability and that the cost of such insurance would be borne by suppliers, they were able to accept the deletion of the article.

- As regards Article 10, paragraph 1 (a) remained unchanged: it should however be noted that following the transposition of the article permitting the parties to exclude the application of the Convention which is now numbered Article 3, the committee did not consider the question of whether those provisions should now be included among those mentioned in Article 10, paragraph 1 (a), probably because they were not previously included. The committee amended the wording of sub-paragraph (b) so as to facilitate the understanding of the mechanism which it was sought to implement: it considered it advisable to come back to the solution consisting in a fiction (which had been adopted at an intermediate stage of the preparatory work on the draft) placing the subsequent assignee in the position of the first assignee, and this in respect both of the rules in Article 7 concerning the debtor's obligation to make payment (including the form and content of the notice) and the conditions for the debtor to be discharged, and of those contained in Article 8 relating to the exercise by the debtor of defences and rights of set-off. One representative wondered whether the principle contained in this provision ought not also to apply to Article 9 and given the difficulties which had been encountered when the mechanism for the substitution of the parties had been adopted with a view to making the Convention applicable to subsequent assignments, it was agreed that the Secretariat should consider in good time for the Conference the manner in which the provisions would operate in practice for each of the other articles to which they were intended to apply.
- 25. One new provision was introduced as paragraph 2, so as to meet the concern of the professional associations which pointed out that in practice the supplier most often gives notice to the debtor that he must make payment to a person who is in fact a subsequent assignee, no notice having been given of the first assignment. In consequence this paragraph provides that "Notice to the debtor of the subsequent assignment may also constitute notice of the assignment to the factor".
- 26. Finally, the committee decided to maintain the provision, now contained in a new paragraph 3, which had been introduced at the preceding session at the request of one delegation which explained that its own country's legal system did not permit subsequent assignments and that

effect should therefore be given, under the terms of the Convention on international factoring, to prohibitions on subsequent assignments contained in factoring contracts. In consequence the square brackets around the paragraph were deleted and in the introductory language the words "The preceding paragraph" have been replaced by "This Convention" as the committee was of the opinion that the application of all the provisions of the Convention should be excluded in such cases.

- 27. Article 11 remained unchanged apart from the deletion of the square brackets around the words "its object and purpose as set forth in the Preamble, to".
- 28. Lastly in connection with the text of the draft articles, it should be mentioned that one delegation submitted a proposal for the addition of a new article laying down a priority rule intended to govern those cases where a supplier has assigned the same receivable twice over to different factors. A number of objections were raised against this proposal, in particular the difficulty of establishing a uniform criterion acceptable to all legal systems, and since it was observed that such cases would in any event be rare as most factoring contracts contain an "exclusivity" clause in favour of the factor, the committee suggested that such a proposal might be considered at the diplomatic Conference but that the proposed article should not be added to the text of the draft Convention for the time being.
- 29. The committee then briefly considered the proposed final provisions. Article X was amended in consequence of the changes made to Article 5; the square brackets surrounding it were deleted and the provision now reads as follows: "A Contracting State may at any time make a declaration in accordance with Article 5, paragraph 2 of this Convention that an assignment under Article 5, paragraph 1 shall not be effective against a debtor when he has his place of business in that State.
- 30. As regards Article B concerning the conditions for the entry into force of the Convention, one representative suggested reducing the number of instruments whose deposit is required to three, having regard to the highly specialised character of the prospective Convention which should enter into force once it had achieved a multilateral, albeit restricted, character.
- 31. Objections to Article C were once again raised by one observer who maintained that the Convention should not lay down conditions for the application of international agreements by which a State was bound other than that in the course of preparation, for the purpose of determining which of the two instruments should apply; he therefore repeated his

which of the two instruments should apply; he therefore repeated his proposal to delete the last part of the provision beginning with the words "provided that". One representative wondered whether this article, although admittedly commonly found in the final provisions of recent international trade law Conventions, was really necessary in this case; he suggested that the subject matter of the draft Convention was extremely limited, while for example the 1980 Rome Convention on the law applicable to contractual obligations was concerned with a whole range of contracts, and that it might perhaps be possible to accept a situation consisting in the Convention on international factoring prevailing over any other international agreement dealing with the matters governed by it. solution would moreover have the advantage of avoiding the problem of different Conventions each yielding precedence to the other. representatives were reluctant to delete the provision, being of the opinion that it would hardly be advisable to create a situation in which some States might not become parties to the Convention for the reason that they would not wish to be bound by its application in cases where another instrument would be applicable. The committee agreed therefore to place the whole of the article in square brackets.

A purely drafting change was made to the final words of Article F which now refers to Article 2, paragraph 1 (b). As to Article I, a number of representatives expressed their views in relation to the variants proposed by the Secretariat, the preference of the committee going towards a combination of the solutions set out in Variants I and II, the language of which submitted to the committee at its final meeting was the following: "This Convention applies when both the factoring contract pursuant to which the receivables are assigned and the contract of sale of goods which gives rise to these receivables are concluded on or after the date on which the Convention enters into force in respect of all the Contracting States referred to in Article 2, paragraph 1 (a), or the Contracting State or States referred to in paragraph 1 (b) of Article". This language avoids the automatic application of the future Convention to existing contracts which would not have permitted the parties to exclude its application. One representative however suggested that the proposed text of Article I would oblige parties to factoring contracts to conclude new contracts whereas it would be much simpler for them to amend existing contracts so as to render the Convention applicable to their contractual relations and he therefore proposed that the drafting of the provision be amended along those lines. The committee took note of this proposal but given the drafting difficulties it presented, it was agreed to leave the matter for consideration at the diplomatic Conference.

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS

MEMBER STATES

ARGENTINA

M. Juan Carlos PALMERO
Secretary of State for Religious Affairs
Ministry of Foreign Affairs,
Palacio San Martin
Arenales Esq. Esmeralda
1061 Buenos Aires

AUSTRALIA

Ms Alison PERT
Acting Principal Legal Officer
International Trade Law and
Commonwealth Attorney-General's Department
Robert Garran Offices
National Circuit
Barton, Canberra, A.C.T. 2600

AUSTRIA

Mr Martin ADENSAMER
Public Prosecutor
Federal Ministry of Justice
Neustiftgasse 2
1070 Wien

BELGIUM

Mme Chantal VAN CAUTEREN
Secrétaire d'Administration
Ministère de la Justice
Place Poelaert, 3
1000 Bruxelles

CANADA

Mr Ronald C. C. CUMING
Representative of Department of Justice
Professor of Law, College of Law
University of Saskatchewan
Saskatoon- Saskatchewan S7N OWO

CHILE

Mr Hernan RIOS DE MARIMON Ambassador of Chile in the Netherlands Embassy of Chile in the Netherlands Mauritskade 51 2514 HG The Hague CHINA

People's Republic of

Mr Yubin HANG Legal Adviser

Department of Treaties and Law

Ministry of Foreign Economic Relations and Trade

2 Dong Chang An Ave

Beijing

Ms Yuejiao ZHANG Division Chief Department of Treaties and Law Ministry of Foreign Economic Relations and Trade 2 Dong Chang An Ave Beijing

Mr Xien Ru XIE Official, GATT and Unidroit Desk Department of Foreign Economic Relations and Trade 2 Dong Chang An Ave Beijing

CZECHOSLOVAKIA

Mr Pavel NOVICKY Legal Adviser Federal Ministry of Foreign Trade Politickych Veznu 20 Prague 1

Mr Jan KOLLERT Factoring Department Chief Transakta, Foreign Trade Corporation Letenska 11 11819 Prague 1

FRANCE

M. Jean-Paul BERAUDO Chef du Bureau du droit européen et international Ministère de la Justice 13 Place Vendôme 75001 Paris

GERMANY

Federal Republic of

Mr Eberhard REBMANN Legal Adviser Federal Ministry of Justice

Heinemannstr. 6

5300 Bonn

GREECE

Mr Panayotis PAPADOYANNAKIS Attaché Embassy of Greece in Italy Via Mercadante 36 00198 Rome

HOLY SEE

M. Tommaso MAURO Professeur de droit Governatorato della Città del Vaticano 00120 Città del Vaticano

HUNGARY

Mr László RECZEI
Ambassador (retired) - Professor of Law
University of Budapest; Honorary member of
the Unidroit Governing Council
Szerb. u. 17
1056 Budapest

INDIA

Mr Dinkar KHULLAR First Secretary Embassy of India in Italy Via XX Settembre, 5 00187 Rome

IRELAND

Mr John GORMLEY
Legal Assistant
Office of the Attorney-General
Government Buildings
Merrion Street
Dublin 2

ITALY

Mr Giorgio DE NOVA Expert of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs Professor of Law at the University of Pavia Corso Strada Nuova, 65 27100 Pavia KOREA

Mr Kichul LEE Deputy Director, Treaties Division Ministry of Foreign Affairs Jongrokoo Taipyungko - Seoul

Mr Dai Hee AHN
Public Prosecutor
Office of Legal Affairs
Ministry of Justice
Joongang-dong 1,
Kyungkido Kwachum - Seoul

MEXICO

Ms Maria MARIN-BOSCH Second Secretary Embassy of Mexico in Italy Via Lazzaro Spallanzani, 16 00161 Rome

POLAND

Mr Gabriel WUJEK
Deputy Director, Legal Department
Ministry of Foreign Trade
ut, Wiejska 10
00-950 Warsaw

SOUTH AFRICA

Mr Piet J. BADENHORST
Acting Registrar, Financial Institutions
Department of Finance
Private Bag X238
Pretoria 0001

Mr Nereus Luis JOUBERT
Associate Professor of Law
Rand Afrikaans University
P. O. Box 527
Johannesburg 2194

SPAIN

Mr Pablo RUIZ JARABO Legal Adviser (International Questions) Ministry of Foreign Affairs Plaza de la Provincia 1 Madrid

SWEDEN

Mr Anders ERIKSSON Assistant Under-Secretary Ministry of Justice 103 33 Stockholm SWITZERLAND

M. Giacomo RONCORONI Chef de la Section du droit des obligations Office fédéral de la Justice 3003 Berne

TURKEY

Mr Tanju SUMER Counsellor Embassy of Turkey in Italy Via Palestro, 28 00185 Rome

UNITED KINGDOM

Mr Royston M. GOODE

Chairman of the Committee

Crowther Professor of Credit and Commercial Law

Director of the Centre for Commercial Law Studies

Queen Mary College, University of London

339 Mile End Road

London El 4NS

Mr Nicholas KAHN
Legal Officer, Office of the Solicitor
Department of Trade and Industry
10 - 18 Victoria St.
London SW1

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Mr Albert F. REISMAN Attorney, Representative of Department of State Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen, P.C. 230 Park Avenue New York, N.Y. 10169-0075

VENEZUELA

Ms Lourdes VERA Counsellor Embassy of Venezuela in Italy Viale Bruno Buozzi, 109 00197 Rome

OBSERVERS

NON MEMBER STATES

ALGERIA

M. Ali BENCHENEB

Professeur à la Faculté de droit d'Alger

83, rue Didouche Mourad

Alger

PERU

Mme Maria Roxana GARMENDIA PELAEZ

Avocat

Détachée de l'Ambassade du Pérou en Italie

Via Po, 22 00198 Rome

PHILIPPINES

Mr Gonzalo SANTOS, Jr.

Professor of Law - Commissioner Securities and Exchange Commission

Edsa, Mandaluyong

Metro Manila

Manila

INTERGOVERNMENTAL ORGANISATIONS

COMMONWEALTH SECRETARIAT

Mr Stewart Wayne HALSTEAD

Solicitor

c/o Brebner + Co. International

107 Cheapside London EC2V

COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

M. Paulo CLAROTTI

Chef de la Division "Banques et Etablissements Financiers" Direction Générale XV/A/1

200 rue de la Loi Bureau SDM RI/102 1049 Bruxelles

HAGUE CONFERENCE ON PRIVATE

INTERNATIONAL LAW

M. Michel PELICHET

Secrétaire Général Adjoint

Javastraat 2c 2585 AM La Haye

INTERNATIONAL NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANISATIONS

BANKING FEDERATION OF THE EEC

Mr Sergio BIANCONI

Head of Legal Division

Italian Banking Association

Piazza del Gesù 49

00186 Rome

INTERNATIONAL CHAMBER OF

COMMERCE

Mr Mario QUINTO

Inhouse Lawyer

SAFIM - Finanziaria Industria Manufatturiera S.p.A.

Via Nazionale 60

<u>00184 Rome</u>

INTERNATIONAL PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS

FACTORS CHAIN INTERNATIONAL

Mr Heinrich Johannes SOMMER

Chairman of the Legal Committee

c/o Diskont und Kredit AG.

Couvenstr. 6

4000 Düsseldorf 1

HELLER NETWORK

Mr Cornelis F. DRABBE

Inhouse Lawyer of NMB - Heller N.V.

c/o Factoring N.W. Holland

P.O. Box 9687

3506 G.R. Utrecht

NATIONAL PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS

ASSOCIATION OF BRITISH

FACTORS

Mr Frederick R. SALINGER

Chairman of Legislation Committee

c/o Security Pacific Business Finance (Europe) Ltd.

1 Palace Place Brighton BN1 1ET

CENTRALE FACTOR

M. Philippe CONTE

Président

112 ter rue Cardinet

75017 Paris

ITALIAN LEASING

ASSOCIATION (ASSILEA)

Mr Renato CLARIZIA

Secretary-General Via d'Ara Coeli, 3

00186 Rome

Mr Massimo PANEBIANCO Professor of International Law Università degli Studi 84100 Salerno

Ms Bianca CASSANDRO SULPASSO Professor of Law Università Statale di Milano Via Festa del Perdono 7 20100 Milano

UNIDROIT :

Mr Riccardo MONACO

Mr Malcolm EVANS

Mr Walter RODINO

Ms Frédérique MESTRE

President

Secretary General

Deputy Secretary General

Research Officer - Secretary to the Committee

DRAFT AGENDA

- Adoption of the draft agenda.
- 2. Consideration of the preliminary draft Convention on international factoring drawn up by the committee of governmental experts at its second session held in Rome from 21 to 23 April 1986 (Annex to Study LVIII - Doc. 25), notably in the light of:
 - (a) a commentary prepared by the Secretariat on the text of the preliminary draft Convention on international factoring drawn up by the committee of governmental experts at its second session held in Rome from 21 to 23 April 1986 (Study LVIII Doc. 25);
 - (b) a discussion paper regarding the final provisions to be incorporated in the future Convention on international factoring, including an analysis of the combined effect of Article 4 and Article X, prepared by the Secretariat (Study LVIII Doc. 26);
- 3. Future work.
- Any other business.

Text of the draft Convention on International Factoring
(adopted by the committee of governmental experts for the preparation of a draft
Convention on certain aspects of international factoring at its third session held
in Rome from 22 to 24 April 1987)

THE STATES PARTIES TO THIS CONVENTION,

CONSCIOUS of the importance of providing a legal framework that will facilitate international factoring, while maintaining a fair balance of interests between the different parties involved in factoring transactions,

AWARE of the need to make international factoring more available to developing countries,

RECOGNIZING therefore that the adoption of uniform rules which govern certain aspects of international factoring and take into account the different social, economic and legal systems would contribute to the removal of legal barriers in international trade and promote the development of international trade,

HAVE AGREED as follows:

Article 1

- 1. For the purpose of this Convention, "factoring contract" means a contract concluded between one party (the supplier) and another party (the factor) pursuant to which:
 - (a) the supplier may or will assign to the factor receivables arising from contracts of sale of goods made between the supplier and his customers (debtors) other than those for the sale of goods bought for their personal, family or household use;
 - (b) the factor is to perform at least two of the following functions:
 - finance for the supplier, including loans and advance payments;
 - maintenance of accounts (ledgering);
 - collection of receivables:
 - protection against default in payment by debtors;
 - (c) notice of the assignment of the receivables is to be given in writing to debtors.
- 2. In this Convention references to "goods" and "sale of goods" shall include services and the supply of services.
- 3. In this Convention "writing" includes any form of writing, whether or not signed.

- 1. This Convention applies whenever the receivables assigned pursuant to a factoring contract arise from a contract of sale of goods between a supplier and a debtor whose places of business are in different States:
 - (a) when the supplier, the debtor and the factor have their places of business in Contracting States; or
 - (b) when both the contract of sale of goods and the factoring contract are governed by the law of a Contracting State.
- 2. For the purpose of this Convention, if a party to the contract of sale of goods or the factoring contract has more than one place of business, the place of business is that which has the closest relationship to the contract and its performance, having regard to the circumstances known to or contemplated by the parties at any time before or at the conclusion of that contract.

Article 3

- 1. The parties to the factoring contract may exclude the application of this Convention.
- 2. The parties to the contract of sale of goods may exclude the application of this Convention only in respect of receivables arising at or after the time when the factor has received notice in writing of such exclusion.
- 3. Where the application of this Convention is excluded in accordance with the preceding paragraphs of this article, such exclusion may be made only as regards the Convention as a whole.

Article 4

As between the parties to the factoring contract:

- (a) a contractual provision for the assignment of existing or future receivables shall not be rendered invalid by the fact that the contract does not specify them individually, if at the time of conclusion of the contract or when they come into existence they can be identified to the contract;
- (b) a provision in the factoring contract by which future receivables are assigned operates to transfer the receivables to the factor when they come into existence without the need for any new act of transfer.

- 1. The assignment of a receivable by the supplier to the factor shall be effective notwithstanding any agreement between the supplier and the debtor prohibiting such assignment.
- 2. However, such an assignment shall not be effective against the debtor when he has his place of business in a Contracting State which has made a declaration under Article X of this Convention.

Article 6

A factoring contract may validly provide as between the parties thereto for the transfer, with or without a new act of transfer, of all or any of the supplier's rights deriving from the sale of goods, including the benefit of any provision in the contract of sale of goods reserving to the supplier title to the goods or creating any security interest.

Article 7

- 1. The debtor is under a duty to pay the factor if, and only if, the debtor does not have knowledge of any other person's superior right to payment and notice of the assignment:
 - (a) is given to the debtor in writing by the supplier or by the factor with the supplier's authority;
 - (b) reasonably identifies the receivables which have been assigned and the factor to whom or for whose account the debtor is required to make payment; and
 - (c) relates to receivables arising under a contract of sale of goods made at or before the time the notice is given.
- 2. Irrespective of any other ground on which payment by the debtor to the factor discharges the debtor from liability, payment shall be effective to discharge his liability pro tanto if made in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article.

- 1. In a claim by the factor against the debtor for payment of a receivable arising under a contract of sale of goods the debtor may set up against the factor all defences of which the debtor could have availed himself under that contract if such claim had been made by the supplier.
- 2. The debtor may also assert against the factor any other defences, including any right of set-off, in respect of claims existing against the supplier in whose favour the receivable arose, and available to the debtor at the time the debtor received a notice of assignment conforming to Article 7 of this Convention.

Article 9

- 1. Without prejudice to the debtor's rights under Article 8 of this Convention, non-performance or defective or late performance of the contract of sale of goods by the supplier shall not alone entitle the debtor to recover money paid by the debtor to the factor if the debtor has a claim against the supplier for recovery of the price.
- 2. The debtor who has such a claim against the supplier shall nevertheless be entitled to recover money paid to the factor:
 - (a) to the extent that the factor has not paid the purchase price of the receivable to the supplier; or
 - (b) where at the time the factor paid such purchase price he knew of the supplier's non-performance as regards the goods to which the debtor's payment relates.

Article 10

- 1. Where a receivable is assigned by a supplier to a factor pursuant to a factoring contract governed by this Convention:
 - (a) the rules set out in Articles 3 to 9 of this Convention shall, subject to paragraph (b) of this article, apply to any subsequent assignment of the receivable by the factor or by a subsequent assignee;
 - (b) the provisions of Articles 7 and 8 of this Convention shall apply as if the subsequent assignee were the factor.
- 2. Notice to the debtor of the subsequent assignment may also constitute notice of the assignment to the factor.
- 3. This Convention shall not apply to an assignment which is prohibited by

- 1. In the interpretation of this Convention, regard is to be had to its object and purpose as set forth in the Preamble, to its international character and to the need to promote uniformity in its application and the observance of good faith in international trade.
- 2. Questions concerning matters governed by this Convention which are not expressly settled in it are to be settled in conformity with the general principles on which it is based and in conformity with the law applicable by virtue of the rules of private international law.

Article X

A Contracting State may at any time make a declaration in accordance with Article 5, paragraph 2 of this Convention that an assignment under Article 5, paragraph 1 shall not be effective against the debtor when he has his place of business in that State.